EXHIBIT P-A

Resolution Recognizing Molly Evans for Exceptional Service as Division 3 Director, Monterey Peninsula Water Management District

WHEREAS, Molly Evans is originally from Glen Ridge, New Jersey, and moved to Monterey in 2011 after living throughout the United States and overseas with her Navy husband, Bill;

WHEREAS, Molly Evans earned a Bachelor's degree in Civil Engineering from Tulane University and worked as a civil and structural engineer for consulting firms, for a municipality and for the federal government for many years. She earned an MBA from the University of Phoenix and successfully started and operated a retail business in Pensacola, Florida until relocating to Monterey;

WHEREAS, Molly Evans has served in leadership positions on various non-profit Boards and has earned several professional awards and honors including Young Engineer of the Year (New Orleans Branch and Louisiana Section ASCE) and Civilian of the Quarter and Civilian of the Year (Naval Air Station Fallon). In 2016 she was appointed to the Monterey County Commission on the Status of Women;

WHEREAS, in 2015 **Molly Evans** was elected to represent Division 3 of the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District. She served for five years with distinction drawing upon her engineering expertise and attention to detail;

WHEREAS, Molly Evans joined the Board with a focus on facilitating development of a water supply that was good for the environment and met the needs of the District's businesses and residents. To that end, she supported funding for development of the Pure Water Monterey advanced water recycling project and completion of the District's Aquifer Storage and Recovery Project;

WHEREAS, during her time on the Water Management District's Board of Directors, Molly Evans was elected by her peers to serve as Board Chair in 2019 and took on the responsibility of Board Vice-Chair in 2018;

WHEREAS, Molly Evans was an active participant on several committees including Water Supply Planning, Water Demand, Public Outreach, Administrative and Legislative Advocacy. She served as Chair on the Legislative Advocacy and Water Demand committees;

NOW, THEEFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors on behalf of the County and all residents thereof hereby acknowledges Molly Evans, Director Division 3, for five years of exceptional service to the community and residents of the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District.

Resolution Recognizing Jeanne Byrne for Exceptional Service as Division 4 Director, Monterey Peninsula Water Management District

WHEREAS, Jeanne Byrne is a fourth generation Californian born and raised in Napa, California, moving to the Monterey Peninsula in 1977 and settling in Pacific Grove;

WHEREAS, Jeanne Byrne is a graduate of California Polytechnic Institute, San Luis Obispo with a Bachelor of Architecture and completed a post-graduate year in architecture in Florence, Italy studying the classics. In 1982, Jeanne Byrne opened her own successful architectural firm in Pacific Grove which she continues to operate today;

WHEREAS, Jeanne Byrne has a long career in public service including elected Mayor of the City of Pacific Grove in 1992, appointments to numerous City of Pacific Grove boards and commissions, and a two-time governor's appointee to the Monterey County Fair Board;

WHEREAS, in 2011 Jeanne Byrne was elected to represent Division 4 of the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District. In 2015 she was elected to a second term and served for a total of nine years with distinction drawing upon her extensive knowledge of architectural planning processes;

WHEREAS, Jeanne Byrne joined the Board with a focus on facilitating development of a secure water supply for the District's businesses and residents. To that end, she supported funding for development of the Pure Water Monterey advanced water recycling project and completion of the District's Aquifer Storage and Recovery Project;

WHEREAS, during her time on the Water Management District's Board of Directors, **Jeanne Byrne** was elected by her peers to serve as Board Chair in 2016. She also took on the responsibilities of Board Vice-Chair in 2015 and 2020;

WHEREAS, Jeanne Byrne was an active participant on several Water Management District committees including Water Supply Planning, Water Demand, Public Outreach, Administrative and Legislative Advocacy. She served as Chair on the Public Outreach, Administrative and Water Demand committees;

WHEREAS, Jeanne Byrne is respected and beloved for her generosity and willingness to mentor new members of the MPWMD and her influence will long be remembered and appreciated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors on behalf of the County and all residents thereof hereby acknowledges **Jeanne Byrne**, Director Division 4, for nine years of exceptional service to the community and residents of the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District.

Resolution recognizing and congratulating **Arlene Tavani** upon her retirement from thirty-five plus years of service at the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District.

Resolution No:

WHEREAS, Arlene Tavani dedicated over thirty-five years to supporting the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District in several key administrative rolls; and

WHEREAS, Arlene Tavani has tirelessly shepherded forty-four board members and eight General Managers through their tenures at the Water Management District; and

WHEREAS, Arlene Tavani committed her career to organizing, running and documenting an array of meetings and events which have directly contributed to the health and renewal of the Carmel River and the Seaside Groundwater Basin; and

WHEREAS, Arlene Tavani developed, implemented and enforced the District's records retention policy in addition to creating multiple filing systems and transitioning from the days of paper to the days of electronic mail; and

WHEREAS, Arlene Tavani contributed her time to learn state-of-the-art records management and contribute time and energy to the Association of Records Managers and Administrators (ARMA); and

WHEREAS, Arlene Tavani lead the effort for the Water Management District to be recognized with a transparency certificate from the California Special Districts Association; and

WHEREAS, Arlene Tavani fostered numerous relationships with local, regional, and State agencies which support efforts of the Water Management District to protect and enhance our local public trust resources.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County, and all residents thereof, hereby recognize and congratulate **Arlene Tavani** on her retirement from a career in service as Executive Assistant to the General Manager and Board Clerk of the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District and express our sincere thanks and appreciation for her tireless commitment to improving lives in Monterey County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED th	is day of	_ 2020, by the following vote, to wit.
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		